

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**03-13-2017**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 2015AP1261-CR

\_\_\_\_\_  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NAVDEEP S. BRAR,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE  
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING A  
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION, ENTERED IN THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY, THE  
HONORABLE JOHN W. MARKSON PRESIDING

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

DAVID H. PERLMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1002730

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1420  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
perlmandh@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Brar had already consented to the blood draw prior to entering the Middleton Police Station to be read the Informing the Accused form.....	5
A.    Applicable legal principles as to the implied consent statute. ....	5
B.    The theory behind the implied consent law. ....	6
C.    The informing-the-accused environment is not a level playing field, and nor is it intended to be. ....	7
D.    Neither <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> nor <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> represents a sea change in implied consent law.....	9
E. <i>State v. Padley</i> should not be authority to overrule all pre-existing Wisconsin and federal case law dealing with implied consent statutes.....	12

II.	Brar submitted to the blood test.....	15
A.	Standard of review and applicable law.....	15
B.	Brar said “of course,” and then words to the effect of “I don’t want to lose my license” in response to the reading of the Informing the Accused form. ....	16
C.	Brar’s responses and actions were sufficient to establish that he chose to submit to the test. ....	17
III.	Officer Wood did not mislead Brar when he indicated that he did not need a search warrant for the blood test.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	9, 11, 24, 25
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	9, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	5
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 663, 298 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1980).....	5
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 529, 494 N.W.2d 399 (1993) .....	9
<i>State v. Brar</i> , No. 2015AP1261-CR, 2016 WL 3619367 (Wis. Ct. App. July 7, 2016) .....	2, 3
<i>State v. Crandall</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 251, 394 N.W.2d 905 (1986) .....	5
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 2001 WI App 71, 242 Wis. 2d 267, 626 N.W.2d 73.....	5
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18.....	14
<i>State v. Mallick</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 427, 565 N.W.2d 245 (Ct. App. 1997).....	5
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980) .....	6, 16, 19
<i>State v. Padley</i> , 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d. 545, 849 N.W.2d 867 .....	12
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) .....	15

<i>State v. Piddington</i> , 2001 WI 24, 241 Wis. 2d 754, 623 N.W.2d 528.....	6, 8, 19
<i>State v. Reitter</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999) .....	5, 6, 19
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29.....	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463.....	15
<i>State v. Rydeski</i> , 214 Wis. 2d. 101, 571 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1997).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Smiter</i> , 2011 WI App 15, 331 Wis. 2d 431, 793 N.W.2d 920.....	1
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 WI 21, 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106.....	15
<i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745.....	5, 8
<i>State v. Zielke</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 39, 403 N.W.2d 427 (1987) .....	5
<i>Village of Elm Grove v. Brefka</i> , 2013 WI 54, 348 Wis. 2d 282, 832 N.W.2d 121.....	6

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 343.305 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2).....	6, 13
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)2.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a) .....	2
Wis. Stat § 346.63(1)(b) .....	2
